



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8158/2025**

**ISHWAR SINGH BASHISTA & ORS.**

**.....Petitioners**

Through: Mr. Udayan Jain, Mr. Amit Sherawat,  
Ms. Geetika Vyas, Mr. Ranjan Mishra  
& Mr. Harsh Jaiswal, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ANR.**

**.....Respondents**

Through: Mr. Subhash Tanwar, SPC with  
Mr.Naveen, Mr. Sandeep Mishra &  
Mr. Harshit Deshwal, Advs. for R-1.  
Mr. Rajesh Katyal & Ms. Seema  
Katyal, Advs. for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**%**

**09.10.2025**

1. Learned counsel for respondent no.2 has placed on record a response by way of an affidavit, which is acknowledged by the learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. He has assured that during the course of the day, a copy of the said affidavit shall be made available to the learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1–Union of India.
3. We grant time of four weeks to respondent no.1 to file its counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be placed on record by the petitioners



within two weeks thereafter.

4. List on 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**OCTOBER 9, 2025**

ab